

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

KIMBERLY A. NEGRON, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

CIGNA HEALTH AND LIFE INSURANCE
COMPANY,

Defendant.

No. 16-cv-1702 (JAM)
(Consolidated)

May 17, 2022

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO
CIGNA'S MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND 2

 A. Overview of Cigna’s “Clawback” Scheme 2

 B. Cigna Directed Argus and Optum To Misrepresent Cost-Share Amounts and Take “Clawbacks” 4

 C. The “Clawback” Scheme Was Important and Lucrative to Cigna 7

 D. Cigna Knew the Clawback Scheme Violated the Plan Cost-Share Language 8

 E. Cigna Directed Argus, Optum and the Network Pharmacies to Conceal Accurate Cost-Share Amounts 12

III. ARGUMENT 16

 A. Civil RICO Is Designed for Fraudulent Billing Schemes 16

 B. Cigna Played “Some Part” in Directing the Affairs of Optum and Argus 18

 1. This Is a Fact-Based, “Low Hurdle” Issue 18

 2. Cigna’s Participation In Some of Argus and Optum’s Affairs..... 21

 3. Cigna’s Case Law Does Not Entitle It To Summary Judgment 24

 4. Contracts Between Corporations Do Not Immunize RICO Violations 27

 C. Plaintiffs’ Have Evidence of Injury “By Reason Of” the RICO Violation 30

 D. Cigna’s Claimed “Belief” That It Complied with Plan Terms is Contradicted by its Own Documents and Does Not Justify Summary Judgment..... 36

IV. CONCLUSION 37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>131 Main St. Assocs. v. Manko</i> , 897 F. Supp 1507 (S.D.N.Y. 1995)	22, 23
<i>Abbott Laboratories v. Aldephia Supply USA</i> , No. 15-CV-5826 (CBA)(LB), 2017 WL 57802 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 4, 2017)	25
<i>Amsterdam Tobacco Inc. v. Philip Morris Inc.</i> , 107 F. Supp. 2d 210 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)	19, 25
<i>Arapahoe Surgery Center, LLC v. Cigna Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 13-cv-03422 (D. Colo.)	16, 17, 27, 28, 35
<i>Azzielli v. Cohen Law Offices</i> , 21 F.3d 512 (2d Cir. 1994)	22, 23
<i>Baisch v. Gallina</i> , 346 F.3d 366 (2d Cir. 2003)	19
<i>Bellas v. CBS, Inc.</i> , 221 F.3d 517 (3d Cir. 2000)	36
<i>Chevron Corp. v. Donziger</i> , 2013 WL 5526287, No. 11 Civ. 0691 LAK (S.D.N.Y.), Oct. 7, 2013	2
<i>Chisolm v. TransSouth Fin. Corp.</i> , 194 F.R.D. 538 (E.D. Va. 2000).....	34
<i>Counts v. Gen. Motors, LLC</i> , 16-CV-12541, 2018 WL 5264194 (E.D. Mich. Oct. 23, 2018)	20, 21, 22
<i>De Falco v. Bernas</i> , 244 F.3d 286 (2d Cir.2001)	19, 25
<i>First Capital Asset Mgmt, Inc. v. Satinwood, Inc.</i> , 385 F.3d 159 (2d Cir. 2004)	19, 20, 21, 22
<i>Handeen v. Lemaire</i> , 112 F.3d 1339	20
<i>Humana v. Forsyth</i> , 525 U.S. 299 (1999)	17
<i>In re Duramax Diesel Litig.</i> , 298 F. Supp. 3d 1037 (E.D. Mich. 2018)	21

In re Managed Care Litig.,
185 F. Supp. 1310 (S.D. Fla. 2002)..... 17

In re Outlaw Lab., LP Litig.,
18-CV-840-GPC-BGS, 2020 WL 5552558 (S.D. Cal. Sept. 16, 2020)..... 19

In re U.S. Foodservice Inc. Pricing Litig.,
729 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 2013) 16, 34, 35

Inteliquent, Inc. v. Free Conferencing Corp.,
503 F. Supp. 3d 608 (N.D. Ill. 2020)..... 19

Klay v. Humana, Inc.,
382 F.3d 1241 (11th Cir. 2004) 34

Lockheed Martin Corp. v. Boeing Co.,
357 F. Supp. 2d 1350 (M.D. Fla. 2005) 24

Maersk, Inc. v. Neewra,
687 F. Supp. 2d 300 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) 2

Marlow v. Allianz Life Ins. Co. of North Am.,
No. 08-cv-00752-CMA-MJW, 2009 WL 1328636 (D. Colo. May 12, 2009) 26

Negron v. Cigna Health and Life Ins. Co.,
3:16-CV-01702 (JAM), 2021 WL 2010788 (D. Conn. May 20, 2021) 36

Negron v. Cigna Health and Life Insurance,
300 F. Supp. 3d 341 (D. Conn. 2018) 1, 27, 30

Neufeld v. Cigna Health and Life Ins. Co.,
3:17-CV-01693-WWE, 2018 WL 4158377 (D. Conn. Aug. 30, 2018) 17, 28

Press v. Chem. Inv. Services Corp.,
166 F.3d 529 (2d Cir. 1999) 37

Reves v. Ernst & Young,
507 U.S. 170, 113 S.Ct. 1163, 122 L.Ed.2d 525 (1993) 19, 20, 21, 23, 24, 26, 30

Riverwoods Chappaqua Corp. v. Marine Midland Bank, N.A.,
30 F.3d 339 (2d Cir. 1994) 25

Schmidt v. Fleet Bank,
16 F. Supp. 2d 340 (S.D.N.Y. 1998) 26

Sedima, S.P.R.L. v. Imrex Co., Inc.,
473 U.S. 479 (1985) 16

Shepard v. DineEquity, Inc.,
 Civ. No. 08-2416, 2009 WL 8518288 (D. Kan. Sept. 25, 2009).....27, 28, 29

Tribune Co. v. Purcigliotti,
 869 F. Supp. 1076 (S.D.N.Y. 1994), *aff'd*, 66 F.3d 12 (2d Cir. 1995).....24

United States v. Allen,
 155 F.3d 35 (2d Cir. 1998)19, 30

United States v. Castro,
 89 F.3d 1443 (11th Cir. 1996)24

United States v. Turkette,
 452 U.S. 576, 101 S.Ct. 2524, 69 L.Ed.2d 246 (1981)16

Vickers Stock Research Corp. v. Quotron Systems, Inc.,
 No. 96 CIV. 2269 (HB), 1997 WL 420265 (S.D.N.Y. July 25, 1997).....26, 27

Wechsler v. Steinberg,
 733 F.2d 1054 (2d Cir. 1984)37

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 1962(c)19, 23

Pub. L. 91-452, § 904(a), 84 Stat. 94716

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 30(b)(6)5
